
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approving the Sif-Oidak District FY 2007 Budget) 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-468 

WHEREAS, 	 at a regular Council meeting held on June 10, 2006, the Sif-Oidak District Council, 

uponreview ofthe FY '07 DistrictBudget motioned to approve the 2.5% CostofLiving 

increase for the Chairwoman, Vice-Chairwoman and Full time Employees; and 

WHEREAS, 	 by Resolution No. 06-06-40, the Sif-Oidak District Council approved their FY 2006­

2007Budgetintheamountof51,353,166.72 ataSpecialCouncil meetingheldonJune 

24, 2006; and 

WHEREAS, 	 theSif-OidakDistrictCouncildoeshave sutncientfunds intheir Investmentaccount 

to implement the Budget amount requested; and 

WHEREAS, 	 on July 13, 2006, Sif-Oidak District presented their FY 2007 Budget request in the 

amount of 51,353,166.72 including a 2.5% Cost of Living increase for full time 

employees only per District Resolution No. 06-06-25 to the Tohono O'odham 

Legislative Council for their approval. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council approves the 

FY 2007 Sif-Oidak District Budget in the amount of 51,353,166.72 which includes a 

2.5% Cost ofLiving increase for full time Employees only per District Resolution No. 

06-06-25. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that Sif-Oidak District be authorized to utilize their Investment 

account to expend their FY 2007 District Budget as follows: 

1. 	 The Investment Reserve Account #7392 be used to fund the FY 07 Budget in the 

amount of51,353,166.72. 

2. 	 Monthly installments of51l2,763.89 will be deposited in the Operating Account 

until such time when the Gaming Revenues are distributed by the Tohono 

O'odham Legislative Council. 

3. 	 Hthe "Allocation" ofthe Gaming Revenues are at or exceeds 51,353,166.72, then 

the Investment Reserve Account #7392 will be reimbursed for the full amount 

expended. 

4. 	 Any amounts in excess of the budgeted amount will be deposited in the 

Investment Reserve Account #7392. 

http:51,353,166.72
http:of51l2,763.89
http:of51,353,166.72
http:51,353,166.72
http:51,353,166.72
http:of51,353,166.72


1 


2 


3 


4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 


RESOLUTION NO. 06-468 

(Approving the Sif-Oidak District FY Z007 Budget) 

PageZof1 


BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that any amendments affecting the funding or funding levels of the 

attached Budget shall be submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono 

O'odham Legislative Councll. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe Tohono O'odham Legislative Councllon the 11TH. Day 
oflULY. Z006ata meetingatwhicha quorumwas presentwith a vote oU,440.80 FOR; -0-AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and [011 ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by Section 
l(d)(Z)&(1) ofArticleVI ofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'Odham Nation, adoptedbythe Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
IndlanAlTairs(Operations)onMarch6,1986,pursuanttoSectionI60ftheActofJune18,1934(48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

~ day of -A"':"='--~t----' Z006~- ~ 
\ 

ATTEST: 

, Z006. LdaYOf~ 
Said Resolution was submitted for appro~.I to the omce of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the 2-l sr day of , 2006 at .J; 3:2. o'clock,
L.M., pursuant to the provisions ofSectiSOiArtlcle VII ofthe Constitution andwlllbecome 
effective uponherapprovaloruponher faHure toeitherapproveordisapprove itwithin48 hours 

ofsubmittal. 
TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 

ifAPPROVED 

[ ] DISAPPROVED 

TOHONOO'OD 

http:oU,440.80


5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 
2 
3 
4 

6 
7 
8 
9 

11 
12 
13 
14 

16 
17 
18 
19 

21 
22 
23 
24 

26 
27 
28 
29 

31 
32 
33 
34 

36 
37 
38 
39 

41 
42 
43 
44 

46 
47 

RESOLUTION NO. 06-468 
(Approving the Sif-Oidak District FY 2007 Budget) 
Pagelofl 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the AL/ day of 

~~~Wr~.,F----' 2006, at 9:'!3t; o'clock, J.....M. 



RESOLUTION NO. 06-468 


ACTION: APPROVING THE SIF·OIDAK DISTRICT FY 2007 BUDGET 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN RITA MARTINEZ 

DATE: JULy 13, 2006 

NOF NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIV ARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL (Absent) 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon J. Smith) (Presem) 

2. FRANCES G. ANTONE X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 155.40 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 
2. VERLON M. JOSE X 

(David Garcia) 129.35 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 (Jonas Robles) 
2. CYNTHIAE. MANUEL X 

(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X 

193.1 ( ) 
2. MICHAEL FLORES X 

(Grace Manuel) 96.55 

mCKIWAN 1. DELMA GARCIA 83.70 X X 

167.4 (Mary E. Sam) 
X2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) 
X2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. JOHN W. LAWSON, SR. 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
X2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 
X2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 
X2. PHYLLIS JUAN 73.45

( ) 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WAVALENE SAUNDERS 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lo~ez)
2. DARLEN ANDREW (Absent) X 

(Rita Martinez) (Present) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,440.80 .0. ·0­ [01] 

**PASSED VOTES 


